

SEP 24 2010

No. 10-277

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY DUKES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER WAL-MART STORES, INC.**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5842

W. STEPHEN CANNON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH D. GREENSTEIN  
EVAN P. SCHULTZ  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1050 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 204-3500  
scannon@  
constantinecannon.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 24, 2010

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO REQUIRE SIGNIFICANT PROOF OF A GENERAL POLICY OF DISCRIMINATION BEFORE CLASS CERTIFICATION, AS REQUIRED BY FALCON.....	4
II. "SIGNIFICANT PROOF" IS REQUIRED WHERE EMPLOYERS USE SUBJECTIVE JUDGMENTS IN MAKING EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS.....	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH MANY CIRCUITS THAT HAVE EMBRACED THE "SIGNIFICANT PROOF" STANDARD .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 53 U.S. 591 (2008).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625, 631-32 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Holsey v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. and Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic Nat'l Bank of Dallas</i> , 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
FEDERAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 7
